

CA No. 15-16380

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES ex rel. JEFFREY CAMPIE and SHERILYN CAMPIE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, No. 3:11-cv-941-EMC
(Honorable Edward M. Chen)**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Richard A. Samp
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

August 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE PANEL’S MATERIALITY HOLDING IS DIRECTLY AT ODDS WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S RECENT <i>ESCOBAR</i> DECISION	8
II. REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THE MATERIALITY HOLDING SHARPLY CONFLICTS WITH OTHER APPEALS COURTS’ INTERPRETATIONS OF <i>ESCOBAR</i>	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott v. BP Exploration & Production, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 128 U.S. 2123 (2008)	1
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 446 U.S. 662 (2008)	9
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	11
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	15, 16
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	1
<i>United States v. SAIC</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	4
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Badr v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 857 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Harmon v. Trinity Industries, Inc.</i> , No. 15-41172 (5th Cir., dec. pending)	1
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phoenix</i> , 461 F. 3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)	3, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Serco, Inc.</i> , 846 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)	15, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	12, 16, 17
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> [“Escobar”], 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules:

False Claims Act (FCA),
31 U.S.C. § 3729 *et seq.* *passim*

21 C.F.R. §§ 210-211 (Good Manufacturing Practices regulations) 4

Fed.R.Civ.P. 8 7

Fed.R.Civ.P. 9(b) 7

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) 16

Miscellaneous:

United States ex rel. Badr v. Triple Canopy, Inc., Fourth Cir. No. 13-2190,
Supplemental Brief for the United States (Dkt. 78, Aug. 19, 2016) 12

United States ex rel. Hinkle v. Caris Healthcare, L.P., E.D. Tenn. No. 14-212,
United States Complaint in Intervention (Dkt. 57, Oct. 11, 2016) 12
